



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO. 668 OF 2024  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 1650 OF 2024  
IN  
WRIT PETITION NO. 668 OF 2024  
WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 2866 OF 2023

Rajan Datar .Petitioner  
vs.  
The Principal Commissioner of Income Tax,  
Pune – 4 & anr. .Respondents

WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 2867 OF 2023

Rigde Innovations Pvt. Ltd. through it's Managing  
Director .Petitioner  
vs.  
Shri Satish Kumar Goyal & ors. .Respondents

WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 2857 OF 2023  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 6665 OF 2024  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 9699 OF 2024  
IN  
WRIT PETITION NO. 2857 OF 2023

Rigde Innovations Pvt. Ltd. .Petitioner  
(previously DSL Enterprises Pvt Ltd.)  
vs.  
Shri Satish Kumar Goyal & anr. .Respondents



Mr. Rafique Dada, Senior Advocate a/w. Mr. Zubair Dada, Mr. Gaurav Mehta, Mr. Mukul Taly, Mr. Aziz Mohammed i/b. S. Mahomedbhai & Co., for the Petitioners

Mr. Suresh Kumar, Advocate, for the Respondents

**CORAM : G. S. KULKARNI &  
ADVAIT M. SETHNA, JJ.**

**DATE : 03.12.2024**

**P. C.**

1. Not before the Bench of which one of us (G. S. Kulkarni, J.) is a Member.
2. Ad-interim relief, if any, granted earlier shall continue to operate till further operative orders are passed by the alternate Bench.

**(ADVAIT M. SETHNA, J.)**

**(G. S. KULKARNI, J.)**